MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AOTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1824.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH......PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1824.

Proviso.

Be it further enacted, That no person - Sect. 6. shall be deemed a trespasser in going on the lands and premises of any person in order to take fish, on their paying a reasonable compensation therefor, if required.

[This Act passed February 3, 1824.]

7

CHAPTER CCXLI.

AN ACT to establish a School District, comprising parts of Coriona. and Dexter.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House

of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the following described territory, comprising parts of the towns of Corinna, in the county of Somerset, and Dexter, in the county of Penobscot, to wit: Boundaries of lots No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7, and half of lot No. 8, in the 12th Range, and lots No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

united school edistrict.

poration.

Powers and privileges in erecting and keeping in repair a school house.

Place of erect-

and 7, in the 11th Range, comprising School District No. 3, in the north east corner of the town of Corinna; and lots No. 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16, in the first Range, and lots numbered 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14, in the second range of lots, in the town of Dexter, comprising School District No. 1, in that town, together with the inhabitants thereon, be, Term of incor and they hereby are united into one School District, for the term of fifteen years; and as such they are hereby authorized and empowered to raise, from time to time, sufficient sums of money, for the purpose of erecting and keeping in repair a School house for the use of said united School District, in such place, within the limits thereof, as shall be agreed upon by the inhabitants of said District, and in case they cannot agree upon a suitable place, the Place of erecting, how to Selectmen of the said towns of Corinna and Dexter, be determined shall designate the same: And said united District, hereby established, shall have authority to elect such officers, agent or agents, and shall have all the powers and privileges which other School Districts

are by law entitled to have and enjoy.

town officers in each of said towns of Corinna and

Dexter when requested by the proper officer of said Duty of town united district, are hereby required to do and per-officers of Corinna & Dexform all the duties in relation thereto, which by law ter in regard to the district. in respect to any other school district in their several towns; and the money to be raised for the purposes aforesaid shall be assessed by the proper officers in each of said towns according to the proportion thereof belonging to their respective districts, thus united to pay.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That in case the inhabitants of the said united School District, shall Common proerect and build a school house therein, the same perty how dishouse and all other common property, at the end end of 15 years of fifteen years, shall be sold at auction, and the whole proceeds of sale, justly and proportionally distributed among the said inhabitants, according to what they paid or were assessed in the tax next

preceding such sale.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of the qualified voters in said united school First meeting. district shall be called in the manner prescribed by the act to provide for the education of youth, passed March 15, 1821, on application of three or more freeholders, residing in said district, to the Selectmen of either of said towns of Corinna or Dexter-

[This Act passed February 3, 1824.]

CHAPTER CCXLII.

AN ACT to set off part of the town of Canton, and annex the same to the town of Jay.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That so much of lot numbered ten in the eleventh range, in the town of Canton, as lies east of the west side Part of Lot of the town road leading through said lot of land, ton, set of to is hereby set off from the town of Canton, and an- Jay. nexed to the town of Jay: Provided, That the Proprietor of said land shall be holden to pay all as-